

No. 22-796

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY ELLERY SMITH,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20036

RACHEL JULAGAY
Federal Defender
DAVID F. NESS
*Assistant Federal Defender
Counsel of Record*
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
MONTANA
104 2nd Street South, Ste. 301
Great Falls, MT 59401
(406) 727-5328
david_ness@fd.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision in Smith I, which held that Indian reservations are equivalent to federal enclaves and therefore subject to the Assimilated Crimes Act, is deeply offensive to and presents an unwarranted intrusion into tribal sovereignty.....	5
II. In applying the Assimilated Crimes Act to Indian country, the Ninth Circuit has stretched its reach well beyond its underlying purpose and function at the expense of tribal sovereignty.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	8, 9, 10
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	4
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1838 (2022).....	7
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	10
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998).....	6
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	10
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	4, 7
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022).....	6
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 221 S.Ct. 1638 (2021).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 513 U.S. 549 (1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Quiver</i> , 241 U.S. 602 (1916).....	4
<i>United States v. Rocha</i> , 598 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958).....	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 925 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019)(<i>Smith I</i>).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 2022 WL 3102454 (9th Cir. 2022) (<i>Smith II</i>).....	3
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	4, 6, 7, 11
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribe of the Yakima Indian Reservation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	11
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	4, 10
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1958).....	7, 11
<i>Worcester v. State of Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Enclave Clause of the United States Constitution, Article I, Section 8, Clause 17.....	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 7	6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 7(3).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 13	5
18 U.S.C. § 229	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1152	6
